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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1276
ANSWERED ON- 01/08/2024


PROMOTION OF SPORTS THROUGH KHELO INDIA SCHEME


1276. SHRI IRANNA KADADI

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :-

(a) the main components and objectives of the recently announced Khelo India Scheme (KIS) for the next five years;

(b) the allocation and utilization of funds under KIS in promoting sports at grassroots level; and

(c) the achievements and success stories of athletes supported under KIS in recent sporting events?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) The 'Khelo India – National Programme for Development of Sports' was launched in 2016-17 with the twin objectives of mass participation and promotion of excellence across the country. The scheme was revamped and approved for three years, from 2017-18 to 2019-20, and received an interim extension for one year up to 2020-21 during the COVID-19 period. It has been revised again and extended for an additional five years, from 2021-22 to 2025-26. The scheme comprises the following five components:

i) Creation and Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure ii) Sports Competitions and Talent Development iii) Khelo India Centres and Sports Academies iv) Fit India Movement v) Promotion of Inclusiveness through Sports

The Khelo India Scheme aims to foster sports culture and achieve sporting excellence nationwide. It encourages sports participation throughout the country, leveraging sports' holistic influence for the development of children and youth, community development, social integration, gender equality, a healthy lifestyle, national pride, and economic opportunities related to sports development.

(b) The details of funds allocated and actual expenditure under Khelo India Scheme in promoting sports at grassroots level during the last three years are as under: -

(₹ in crore)
Year Approved allocation Actual Expenditure

2021-22 869.00 764.29
2022-23 600.00 596.39
2023-24 880.00 872.20
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(c) Khelo India Athletes (KIAs) training at various National Centres of Excellence (NCoEs) under the Sports Authority of India and other accredited academies are continuously strengthening the nation’s sports talent pool. In the past two years and the current year, KIAs have set a remarkable

5939 national and 1424 international records across various competitions. At the 2022 Asian Games in Hangzhou, China, the Indian contingent included 644 athletes, 124 of whom were KIAs. These athletes contributed significantly, winning 42 out of India’s 106 medals, including 9 Gold medals.
Furthermore, 28 KIAs are part of the Indian contingent for the Paris 2024 Olympics out of a total of 117 athletes, highlighting the program's ongoing success and the vital role of KIAs in enhancing the country’s presence in national and international sports events.


*****
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